project is to be located or the Morrison county board, if the project is outside municipal corporate limits, shall by majority vote approve the project as recommended by the authority.

Sec. 2. BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS.

Subdivision 1. MEMBERS. The authority shall be managed and controlled by a board of commissioners consisting of seven persons. Two of the commissioners of the authority shall be county commissioners of Morrison County appointed by the county board. Two commissioners of the authority shall be members of the city council of the city of Little Falls appointed by the city council. One commissioner who does not hold elected public office and resides in the city of Little Falls shall be appointed by the city council of the city of Little Falls. One commissioner who does not hold elected public office and resides in Morrison County but not in an incorporated municipality within the county shall be appointed by the county commissioners of Morrison County. One commissioner shall be appointed by the county commissioners of Morrison County who is an elected city official residing in an incorporated area in Morrison County other than from the city of Little Falls.

Subd. 2. TERM OF OFFICE. The commissioners initially appointed shall be appointed for terms of one, two, or three years respectively. Thereafter all commissioners shall be appointed for three year terms or until their successors are elected and qualified. Each vacancy shall be filled for the unexpired term in the manner in which the original appointment was made. No commissioner shall be an officer, employee, director, shareholder, or member of any corporation, firm, or association with which the authority has entered into any operating, lease, or other agreement. The commissioners may be removed by the appointing body for the reasons and in the manner prescribed by section 462.435, and shall receive no compensation other than reimbursement for expenses incurred in the performance of their duties. Commissioners shall have no personal liability for obligations of the authority or the methods of enforcement and collection of the obligations.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 and 2 are effective the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, Subdivision 3, by the board of commissioners of Morrison County and the city council of Little Falls.

Approved March 18, 1982

CHAPTER 438 — H.F.No. 1713

An act relating to St. Louis county; providing for the calculation of vacation and sick leave allowances of certain employees.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. ST. LOUIS COUNTY; VACATION AND SICK LEAVE.

A period of employment by the St. Louis county school district before the organization of its territory into an independent school district shall be included in the calculation of the vacation and sick leave allowances of any St. Louis county employee in the same way as other employment by the county. This act applies to vacation and sick leave accrued after its effective date.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective on the day of compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, Subdivision 3.

Approved March 18, 1982

CHAPTER 439 — H.F.No. 1795

An act relating to the city of Minneapolis; changing limitations on housing programs in two Minneapolis development districts; amending Laws 1971, Chapter 677.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1971, Chapter 677, is amended by adding a section to read:

Sec. 14. A development as defined in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 462C financed with bonds issued pursuant to chapter 462C which is to be rented and which is located in a development district within the city of Minneapolis may be carried out without regard to the limitations imposed by Minnesota Statutes, Section 462C.03, except Subdivision 10, and 462C.05, Subdivision 2.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day after compliance by the governing body of the city of Minneapolis with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, Subdivision 3.

Approved March 18, 1982

CHAPTER 440 — H.F.No. 1120

An act relating to public safety; authorizing the sale to and use by engineers of fireworks; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 624.21.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.